
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 14 August 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr JMT Collett 
Mr DS Cope 
Mrs MJ Crooks 
 

Mr SM Gibbens 
Ms A Pendlebury 
Mr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Mr R Webber-Jones 
Mr HG Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on THURSDAY, 22 AUGUST 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  22 AUGUST 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   VCS COMMISSIONING OUTCOMES 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 40) 

 To update on outcomes arising from the 2017/18 round of Voluntary & Community Sector 
(VCS) Commissioning. 

7.   PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE (Pages 41 - 46) 

 To update members on the progress of current planning appeals. 

8.   ANNUAL REPORT ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To inform members of the delivery of affordable housing in the borough. This is an annual 
report. 

9.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2019-2021 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 Work programme attached. 

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 



This page is intentionally left blank



-29 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

18 JULY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JMT Collett, Mr DS Cope, Mrs MJ Crooks, Mr SM Gibbens, Mrs DT Glenville (for Mr 
R Webber-Jones), Mrs LJ Mullaney (for Mr MC Sheppard-Bools) and Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Tan Ashraf, Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Julie 
Kenny, Julie Stay and Ashley Wilson 
 

74 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Pendlebury, Sheppard-
Bools, Webber-Jones and P Williams with the following substitutions authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Glenville for Councillor Webber-Jones 
Councillor L Mullaney for Councillor Sheppard-Bools 
Councillor Walker for Councillor P Williams. 
 

75 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor H Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

77 EQUALITIES MONITORING 2017/18  
 
Members received a report which contained workforce dates for 2017/18 and information 
on the gender pay gap. Gender pay gap comparisons were discussed, particularly 
HBBC’s mean gap of 4.6% compared to the public sector average of 17.7% and private 
sector average of 19.3%. Members welcomed the report and recognised the work that 
had been undertaken to address inequalities. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The equalities monitoring data and proactive measures taken to 

address inequalities be noted; 
 

(ii) The positive gender pay gap of 4.6% be noted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-30 - 

78 ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 2019  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was updated on work undertaken to fulfil the aims of the 
Economic Regeneration Strategy action plan. During discussion, the following points 
were raised: 
 

 The poor standard of secondary education in some areas which reduced pupils’ 
prospects and to some extent set the demographic of the area 

 The desire for ward data showing pockets of deprivation in the borough 

 The low quality of many jobs and number of skilled people in unskilled jobs 

 The need to promote apprenticeships 

 The need to address the lack of employment in the rural areas 

 Disappointment at the lack of progress in relation to a particular regeneration 
project in Barwell. 

 
In relation to the request for information on pockets of deprivation, members were 
offered a presentation on available data to a future meeting. 
 
It was suggested that the LLEP be invited to a future meeting to talk about their work in 
linking businesses to schools and that North Warwickshire & South Leicestershire 
College be invited to discuss how young people may access the best opportunities and 
their work with local businesses. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report be noted and regeneration work undertaken be 

endorsed; 
 

(ii) a presentation be brought to a future meeting on available data; 
 

(iii) the LLEP and North Warwickshire & South Leicestershire College 
be invited to a future meeting to discuss connecting with 14 – 18 
years olds. 

 
79 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Environmental Improvement Programme for 2019/20, which outlined the schemes to 
be funded, was presented to members. 
 
The way the match funding worked was queried, and in response it was explained that it 
was not an equal match and that additional funding sometimes came from third party 
contributions. 
 
A member asked officers to examine the quality of work undertaken on the wall at 
Newbold Verdon church hall as it was of a poor standard. 
 

RESOLVED – the schemes recommended be endorsed. 
 

80 HERITAGE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  
 
Members were updated on work undertaken on the Heritage Strategy action plan. The 
following points were raised: 
 

 Twycross Zoo was the borough’s biggest tourism attraction 

 The Tourism Partnership ran initiatives including discounts for visits to multiple 
attractions 

Page 2



 

-31 - 

 The annual tourism report would be brought to a future meeting of the Scrutiny 
Commission 

 A bid had been submitted for the proposed 1485 sculpture trail 

 Desford and Markfield had successful heritage trails 

 The yards and jitties of Hinckley should be promoted due to the heritage aspect 

 Hinckley Castle should be a tourist attraction. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted and work be endorsed; 

 
(ii) Information on heritage trails be circulated to members; 

 
(iii) A presentation on tourism in the borough, including Hinckley 

Museum, be brought to a future meeting. 
 

81 PARISH & COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND  
 
Members were informed of the agreed allocation of grants under the Parish and 
Community Initiative Fund. A member suggested streamlining the application process 
due to the amount of time it had taken to approve requests or having a rolling application 
process with quarterly decisions. Other changes were discussed and dismissed, such as 
involving members on the panel and amending the application criteria. Members were, 
however, clear that the scheme worked well and had brought about many benefits and 
came to the conclusion that no change was required. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The allocations be noted; 

 
(ii) No change to the scheme be recommended. 

 
82 RETENTION OF BLOCK C AND POTENTIAL IMPACT ON MTFS  

 
Further to a request of the chairman, the Scrutiny Commission received a report which 
inf
[...]
e of the Developing Communities Fund as a mechanism to 
support the development of the crematorium be not supported. 

 
83 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  

 
The minutes of the meetings of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 24 June were noted. 
 

84 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Lay seconded by Councillor Williams, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
85 DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES FUND: ALLOCATION OF FUNDING  

 
Members received a report on successful completion of schemes from the first phase of 
the Developing Communities Fund (DCF) and proposed allocation of funding for the 
second phase. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Crooks declared a personal interest in the Newbold Verdon 
application as part of a group working on the project and took no part in the discussion. 
 
A member queried the situation in relation to Oddfellows pub, Higham on the Hill and 
officers agreed to investigate whether a sale had been agreed. 
 
In relation to Barwell, officers agreed to continue working with the Barwell Town Team to 
find a way forward on the project. A member expressed concern that the disrepair of the 
site known as “top town motors” had led to the town being unwilling to enter Barwell in 
Bloom and suggested that a solution needed to be found. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was noted that groups could still bid in round two 
if they had received funding in round one, subject to not exceeding the threshold set. It 

Page 4



 

-33 - 

was, however, explained that the funding for Market Bosworth in round two was actually 
the same project as that approved for round one, but had been phased. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The proposed allocation of funding be endorsed and 

RECOMMENDED to the Strategic Leadership Team; 
 

(ii) Work be progressed with the town team in Barwell. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.04 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  22 August 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards  
 
 

 
VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING OUTCOMES 2017/18 

 
 
 

Report of Director Community Services 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1.1 To update members on outcomes arising from the 2017/18 round of Voluntary & 

Community Sector (VCS) Commissioning, via a presentation from commissioned 
VCS providers and beneficiaries. 

 
1.1.2. Please note this report relates to the outcomes of the commissioning round October 

2017 to October 2018. The outcomes of the commissioning round October 2018 to 
October 2019, will be reported in 2020. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 To note the positive impact in improving the quality of life for communities, resulting 
from the ongoing direct commissioning of front line services via our local VCS 
commissioning arrangements. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) partnership is a collaboration between 

the local authority and the VCS, and has been in place since 2013, with the overall 
aim of helping to sustain and grow the vital work delivered by the VCS and its many 
volunteers. HBBC commissions Next Generation (one of the Borough’s leading VCS 
organisations), to oversee the development and delivery of our local VCS support 
arrangements, which includes: 

 
- overseeing the VCS Development Forum, which meets regularly, enabling 

learning and development, networking and collaboration, and acts as a key link 
with the community 

- supporting the VCS Commissioning Board, which provides a robust and fair 
mechanism through which the council and other sectors, can commission 
services from the VCS 

- maintaining a comprehensive VCS database, through whi
[...]
the numbers of affordable 
housing on qualifying sites 
 
Work with our RP partners to bring 
forward suitable sites for affordable 
housing 

Valerie 
Bunting 
 
 
 
Valerie 
Bunting 

 
10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 This report is concerned with ensuring that a supply of affordable housing is available 

in the Borough for people in the greatest need. This includes consideration of people 
from vulnerable groups, and those living in rural areas. 

 
11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 

Page 51



06/16 

- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Valerie Bunting x 5612 
Executive Member:  Councillor D Bill 

Page 52



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION   22 AUGUST 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019 - 2021 

 
 
 

Report of the Director (Corporate Services) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To feedback from the overview & scrutiny workshop held on 4 July and to formulate a 

work programme. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Members prioritise the issues set out in paragraph 3.3 and consider the timing and 
format of the associated reviews. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 A workshop was held on 4 July to consider items for the overview & scrutiny work 

programme for the ensuing two years. 
 
3.2 During the workshop, members broke into groups to discuss their priorities and 

matters of concern to residents. The groups then came together to look at common 
themes and to create a shortlist of items for review. 

 
3.3 The shortlist is: 
 

 Ageing workforce (training / adaptations r
[...]
t 
- Mental health care provision. 
 
Group 2 
 
- SUEs / 5 year housing land supply 
- Vaccinations 
- Out of hours & critical care 
- Travellers – provision & policy 
- Access to public transport 
- Ivanhoe Line and rail provision at Hinckley. 
 
Group 3 
 
- Carbon neutral – how do we start to achieve this 
- Affordable rural homes 
- Lack of GP provision – how can this be improved 
- School provision 
- A5 bridge 
- Recycling 
- Investment in sports 
- Walking to school 
- Park & ride 
- Obesity in schools 
- Planning – transparency of process 
- Public transport – integration. 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 VCS Commissioning Outcomes 2017/18
	VCS commissioning outcomes 201718 Appendix 1
	VCS Commissioning outcomes 2017 18 Appendix 2

	7 Planning Appeals Update
	8 Annual Report on Affordable Housing Delivery
	9 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2019-2021



Minutes of the meeting


-46 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

22 AUGUST 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin and Mr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JMT Collett, Mrs MJ Crooks, Mr DJ Findlay (for Mr SM Gibbens), Mrs LJ Mullaney 
(for Mr DS Cope), Ms A Pendlebury, Mr MC Sheppard-Bools and Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch and Councillor K Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Jenny Brader, Valerie Bunting, Rebecca Owen and Sharon 
Stacey 
 

123 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Gibbens and 
Webber-Jones with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Findlay for Councillor Gibbens 
Councillor L Mullaney for Councillor Cope. 
 

124 MINUTES  
 
In considering the minutes of the previous meeting, it was noted that Councillor Walker 
had been omitted from the list of attendees. It was moved by Councillor H Williams, 
seconded by Councillor P Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the previous meeting be confirmed and 
signed by the chairman subject to the abovementioned amendment. 

 
125 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Pendlebury declared a personal interest in the planning appeals update as 
she had been involved in the campaign against the Big Pit development. 
 
Whilst not on the committee, Councillor Lynch declared a personal interest in the VCS 
commissioning outcomes report as president of the Leicestershire & Rutland which was 
in receipt of funding. 
 

126 VCS COMMISSIONING OUTCOMES 2017/18  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received a report and presentations from several community 
groups who had benefitted from the Voluntary & Community Sector (VCS) 
commissioning arrangements. The large amount of work carried out on relatively small 
amounts of money was commended and a report on the work over the last seven years 
was requested. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the work undertaken be commended; 

 



 

-47 - 

(ii) a report on the benefits of the arrangements over the past seven 
years be brought to a future meeting. 

 
127 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE  

 
Members received an update on planning appeals. It was highlighted that the key reason 
for the report – the outcome of appeals against officer recommendation, had been 
omitted. Officers agreed to send out the omitted appendix. It was requested that the 
costs awarded in relation to the Big Pit appeal be circulated when known. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

128 ANNUAL REPORT ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY  
 
Consideration was given to the annual report on affordable housing delivery in the 
borough. In response to concerns of members, it was noted that the authority was now 
more robust in defending viability. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted and the work undertaken be 
acknowledged. 

 
129 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2019-2021  

 
The outcomes of the workshop on 4 July were considered and it was agreed that 
members would be requested to indicate their priorities via email, following which the 
chair, vice-chairs and officers would formulate a work programme and consider 
resourcing for each issue. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.46 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


